
BAYCREST AT PELICAN LANDING HOMEOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES HELD ON APRIL 18, 2018 
AT THE PELICAN LANDING COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

 
Directors Present: Paul Dickensheets, John Knoche, Lynda Moryl, Toni Paolello, Creighton 
Phillips, and Tim Shepherd 
 
Directors Absent: Rick Nye 
 
ACSMC Committee: Peaches Scearce and Kelly Kissiah 
 
Representing Gulf Breeze Management Services Inc.:  Aharon Weidner 
 
Creighton Phillips called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. and quorum was established.   
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
No one noted that they were recording the meeting. 
 
MEETING PROCEEDURS 
Creighton Phillips provided some procedures for the Board and residents to follow regarding 
Board members. A copy of the procedures are attached to these minutes. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
On a motion by John Knoche, seconded by Lynda Moryl, and carried unanimously the Board 
approved the March 21, 2018 board of directors meeting minutes as presented. 
 
PROPERTY MANAGER REPORT 
Aharon Weidner reported that irrigation issues have been highlighted by the drought and 
tighter watering restrictions. He added that the water pressure from the CDD has been lower 
during the scheduled watering times and that Greenscapes has been working on adjusting the 
watering schedule to get better pressure within Baycrest. There have also been reports of 
individuals tampering with their timer box schedules which have added to the pressure 
problems within Baycrest. 
 
Mr. Weidner reported that he doesn’t have a schedule from the insurance adjuster however he 
has contacted ABC Insurance Restoration Specialists.to have them evaluate the roof and 
provide an opinion on the roof. He added that this contractor would pursue a claim on behalf of 
the Association if they believe they will be successful as long as the Association agrees to 
have them re-roof the clubhouse upon a successful negotiation with the Insurance Carrier. 
They had not yet completed an inspection but were expected to be on the property within a few 
days. Aharon Weidner added that the contractor was pursuing the same work for another 
community in Pelican Landing and had been successful in several other cases for individual 
homeowners within Pelican Landing. 
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Aharon Weidner reported that Arrow Environmental had not been responsive in scheduling a 
date for interior pest control. He added that the contractor no longer performs preventative 
interior service for new clients. 
 
Aharon Weidner noted that there were several trees behind the Kiss residence that should be 
evaluated by an arborist. They are very top-heavy and have the entire canopy on one side of 
the tree. He asked the Board for approval to consult with the Pelican Landing arborist to 
evaluate the trees. The Board determined, by consensus, that the issue should be taken care 
by the homeowner. Aharon Weidner agreed to contact the homeowner regarding the trees. 
 
Finance Committee 
Aharon Weidner reported on the March 31, 2018 financials as Rick Nye was absent. He noted 
that irrigation water was still running over budget however the March bill was approximately 
$600 instead of $1200 as it had been the previous months. 
 
Social Committee 
Miki Knoche reported on social events. A copy of her report is attached to these minutes. 

 
Pool Committee 
Creighton Phillips reported that there had been an incident of someone tampering with the pool 
equipment. 
 
 Clubhouse Renovations 

Creighton Phillips reported that he had starting contacting architects to develop plans to 
renovate the clubhouse. One had provided a proposal which Mr. Phillips noted was 
expensive. He asked for more volunteers to help evaluate plans for renovations. Toni 
Paolello noted that the renovation committee did not have plans to eliminate the 
exercise room. 
 
Pool Committee Chairperson 
Creighton Phillips noted that Toni Paolello had agreed to be a co-chair of the pool 
committee. He also asked for another volunteer to help take care of the pool during the 
summer. Aharon Weidner agreed to make sure that the janitorial service only uses dish 
soap on the pool furniture. 

 
Lease and Sales Review Board 
No report. 
 
ACMSC 
Creighton Phillips thanked Kelly Kissiah for the well written letter regarding irrigation. 
 
Welcome Committee 
Kelly Kissiah report that she had delivered a new owner packet to the new owners at 25290. 
 
UOC 
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Karlene Dispuzak reported that Pelican Nest had held off on some hurricane cleanup during 
season which will resume around the end of April. London Bay claims it is 75% confident that 
Weeks Fish Camp will be developed as an assisted living facility and that there will be a small 
public marina. The Board agreed to rename the UOC to be the Board Liaison. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 MAILBOXES 

Creighton Phillips reported that the Board had approved using Bear Coast Construction 
at the previous meeting. He asked the Board to determine the color for the mailboxes as 
this color would be used for the pool fence and the gates to homes which have them. 
The board was polled on their preference on paint color and finish. 
 
The Board was polled on their preference for the mailbox sheen and color. Lynda Moryl, 
Toni Paolello, Creighton Phillips, and Tim Shepherd all preferred the color and finish on 
the mailbox at 25360 Galashields Circle. John Knoche and Paul Dickensheets preferred 
the color and finish on the mailbox at 25261 Galashields Circle. 
 
The price Creighton Phillips obtained from Bear Coast was $22,250 for 89 mailboxes. 
The cost includes removing numbers and flags, sanding, solvent wash, priming and 
painting mailboxes both inside and outside, new numbers and flags will be installed. 
Baycrest will bill the $250 per mailbox for painting. 
 
Mailboxes in very poor condition that require sandblasting or extra scraping will be billed 
at $40 per hour. New hinges will be installed at $95 if needed. If a new magnet is 
needed it will cost $15. 
 
Owners will be notified that they will need to sign up for options such as sandblasting, 
hinges, and the magnet. 
 
The following addresses will not be painted because the mailboxes are either new or 
have been recently refurbished: 25259, 25261, 25360, 25374, and 25379 Galashields 
Circle. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

SUMMER MEETING SCHEDULE 
The Board discussed the summer meeting schedule. The next meeting will be held on 
July 18, 2018 and the following meeting will be on October 17, 2018. The regular 
monthly meeting schedule will resume with the October meeting. 
 

OPEN DISCUSSION  
None 
 
Next Meeting 
The next meeting will be July 18, 2018. 
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With no further business, and on a motion by John Knoche, seconded by Lynda Moryl, and 
carried unanimously the meeting was adjourned at 6:21 P.M. 
 
____________________________________ 
Aharon S. Weidner, CAM, Property Manager 
Baycrest Homeowners’ Assoc., Inc.  
 



OUTSTANDING ITEMS:

1711 04/26/18  CENTURYLINK                       54.29

1712 04/26/18 REHMANN ROBSON         275.00

1714 04/27/18  GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV       2,681.86

1715 04/30/18 FLORIDA DEPT OF STATE          61.25

 ______________  ______________

Total Outstanding       3,072.40            .00

Bank Reconciliation Summary

===========================

Checkbook Balance      80,538.21 Reconciling Balance      83,610.61

Uncleared Checks, Credits       3,072.40+ Bank Stmt. Balance      83,610.61

Uncleared Deposits, Debits           0.00 Difference           0.00

Date 05/17/18 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. #0043   Page: 1

R E C O N C I L I A T I O N

Bank #: 10  Operating Valley National Bank    1012     Operating Valley National
G/L Acct Bal:     80,538.21
Bank Balance:     83,610.61
Statement date: 04/30/18

Chk-# Date Reference Clr-date Uncleared Uncleared

Checks Deposits















OUTSTANDING ITEMS:

1015 03/09/17 BAYCREST RESERVES      60,000.00

 ______________  ______________

Total Outstanding      60,000.00            .00

Bank Reconciliation Summary

===========================

Checkbook Balance      78,315.05 Reconciling Balance     138,315.05

Uncleared Checks, Credits      60,000.00+ Bank Stmt. Balance     138,315.05

Uncleared Deposits, Debits           0.00 Difference           0.00

Date 05/17/18 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. #0042   Page: 1

R E C O N C I L I A T I O N

Bank #: 09  Reserves EverBank                 1114     Reserves EverBank
G/L Acct Bal:     78,315.05
Bank Balance:    138,315.05
Statement date: 04/30/18

Chk-# Date Reference Clr-date Uncleared Uncleared

Checks Deposits































AMEYER ALAN MEYER    2934 APRIL 18  Meyer-Return Sec.Deposit  04/24/18     500.00

BAY CR BAY CREEK CDD    2937 APRIL 18 3/29-5/1 050-0360-02 04/30/18    1776.19

BSU BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES    2935 APRIL 18 2/22-4/20 L012919C0049245 04/26/18      88.07

GREEN GREENSCAPES    2932 192495 April Services 04/20/18    7090.00

   2933 192260 Irrigation 25250/25302 04/18/18      16.22

   2936 192600 Irrigation 25301 04/20/18      14.52

Total:      7,120.74

Grand total:      9,485.00

Date 05/17/18  Time:14:53:58 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #0044   Page: 1

A / P   O P E N   I T E M   D E T A I L

Starting vendor: "First"                    Ending vendor: "Last"
Cut off date: 04/30/18

Vendor Vchr # Invoice Reference Date Amount



4/05/18     1702 BCR RE BAYCREST RESERVES           8,870.00 QUARTERLY RESERVE FUNDING

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2917 RESERVES 4/05/18 1114 4/05/18       8,870.00 QUARTERLY RESERVE FUNDING

4/05/18     1703 GREEN GREENSCAPES             322.16

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2914 191016 3/19/18 8350 3/19/18         178.77 Irrigation 25283

  2915 191461 3/22/18 8350 3/22/18         143.39 Irrigation 25212

_______________

Totals:         322.16

4/05/18     1704 POOL POOL DOCTOR SERVICE             145.71       Hose on ORP Repair

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2916 584066 3/23/18 8020 3/23/18         145.71    Hose on ORP Repair

4/12/18     1705 BAY CR BAY CREEK CDD             605.48 2/28-3/29 050-0360-02

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2921 MARCH 18 3/29/18 7620 3/29/18         605.48 2/28-3/29 050-0360-02

4/12/18     1706 BSU BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES             250.22 2/21-3/22 L012919C0049245

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2919 MARCH 18 3/29/18 7630 3/29/18         250.22 2/21-3/22 L012919C0049245

4/12/18     1707 GREEN GREENSCAPES           1,500.41

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2920 191549 3/26/18 8350 3/26/18         189.25 Irrigation 25355

  2923 191459 3/22/18 8350 3/22/18         175.73 Irrigation 25310

  2924 191934 3/30/18 8350 3/30/18         993.52 Irrigation - Various

  2925 191460 3/22/18 8350 3/22/18         141.91 Irrigation 25220

_______________

Totals:       1,500.41

4/12/18     1708 POOL POOL DOCTOR SERVICE             620.00 April Services

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2918 584894 4/01/18 8040 4/01/18         186.00 April Services

  2918 584894 4/01/18 8010 4/01/18         434.00

_______________

Totals:         620.00

4/12/18     1709 PROTE ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES              50.00 Pest Control

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2922 7883581 4/06/18 8520 4/06/18          50.00 Pest Control

Date 05/17/18  Time 14:54:48 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #0045   Page: 1

C A S H   D I S B U R S E M E N T S

Starting Check Date:  4/01/18      Cash account #:  1012
Ending Check Date:  4/30/18

Check-date Check-# Vend-# Vendor Name Check-amount Reference



4/18/18     1710 AN PA ANTIONETTE PAOLELLO             101.64 Tables for Pool

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2926 APRIL 18 4/18/18 8090 4/18/18         101.64 Tables for Pool

4/26/18     1711 EMBA CENTURYLINK              54.29 4/10-5/9 311723299

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2927 APRIL 18 4/10/18 7650 4/10/18          54.29 4/10-5/9 311723299

4/26/18     1712 REHMAN REHMANN ROBSON             275.00 2017 Tax Return

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2928 RR441751 4/12/18 7030 4/12/18         275.00 2017 Tax Return

4/27/18     1713 VOID                .00 Void

4/27/18     1714 GBMS GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SVC INC           2,681.86 April services

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2929 APRIL 18 None 7050 4/30/18       1,472.00 April services

  2929 APRIL 18 None 8230 4/30/18         206.00

  2929 APRIL 18 None 7140 4/30/18         191.00

  2929 APRIL 18 None 7170 4/30/18          50.00

  2929 APRIL 18 None 8110 4/30/18         232.66

  2929 APRIL 18 None 7810 4/30/18         430.20

  2929 APRIL 18 None 8220 4/30/18         100.00

_______________

Totals:       2,681.86

4/30/18     1715 FL/D/S FLORIDA DEPT OF STATE              61.25 Doc No: N94000000975

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2930 APRIL 18 4/30/18 7020 4/30/18          61.25 Doc No: N94000000975

Totals:          15,538.02

Date 05/17/18  Time 14:54:48 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #0045   Page: 2

C A S H   D I S B U R S E M E N T S

Starting Check Date:  4/01/18      Cash account #:  1012
Ending Check Date:  4/30/18

Check-date Check-# Vend-# Vendor Name Check-amount Reference



62 25240 Robert T. & Mary D. Kelly      911.50        0.00        0.00        0.00        911.50 First Warning

63 25234 Nicole Leigh Bloch, Trustee      911.50        0.00        0.00        0.00        911.50 First Warning

77 25257 Sidor & Agrio Hadgis      911.50        0.00        0.00        0.00        911.50 First Warning

 ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------

TOTAL:     2734.50        0.00        0.00        0.00       2734.50

DATE:  5/17/18 TIME:  2:55 PM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Page: 1

AGED OWNER BALANCES: AS OF Apr. 30, 2018

LOT/UNIT NUMBER SEQUENCE

* - Previous Owner or Renter

UNIT # ACCOUNT # NAME CURRENT OVER  30 OVER  60 OVER  90 TOTAL STATUS



R E P O R T    S U M M A R Y

CODE N/A DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT #      CURRENT        OVER  30        OVER  60        OVER  90            TOTAL

____  ____   _______________   _________   ___________     ___________     ___________     ___________     ____________

A1 Maintenance Fee 1310     2025.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         2025.00

C1 SA Hur Irma 17 1339      507.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          507.00

01 Late Fees 1310      202.50           0.00           0.00           0.00          202.50

 ___________     ___________     ___________     ___________     ____________

GRAND TOTAL:     2734.50           0.00           0.00           0.00         2734.50

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DELINQUENCY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION    AMOUNT

__________ ____________________________ ___________

01310 A/R Assessments     2227.50

01339 A/R SA Hurricane Irma 2017      507.00

-------------

T O T A L      $2734.50

DATE:  5/17/18 TIME:  2:55 PM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Page: 2

AGED OWNER BALANCES: AS OF Apr. 30, 2018

LOT/UNIT NUMBER SEQUENCE

* - Previous Owner or Renter

UNIT # ACCOUNT # NAME CURRENT OVER  30 OVER  60 OVER  90 TOTAL STATUS



CURRENT OWNERS

25452 Galashields, LLC 04 25452 PP      169.06

25452 Galashields Circle

Dr. Ehsan & Camille Afshani 10 25432 PP      169.06

25432 Galashields Circle

Jonathan Messinger               23 25390 PP      169.00

25390 Galashields Circle

Ralph D. & Florence A. Scearce 31 25360 PP      169.00

25360 Galashields Circle

Bertrand M. & Patricia Emerson 42 25312 PP      338.00

25312 Galashields Circle

Kevin M. & Barbara J. Burke, T 44 25304 PP      169.00

25304 Galashields Circle

Martin J. & Judith C. Leff       50 25284 PP      675.00

25284 Galashields Circle

Terri J. Wesselman, Trustee 58 25252 PP      169.00

25252 Galashields Circle

Laurie Munson 80 25383 PP       40.00

25383 Galashields Circle

Nancy W. Bell, Trustee 85 25283 PP      844.00

25283 Galashields Circle

 =============

TOTAL HOMES: 10 TOTAL PREPAYS       2,911.12

TOTAL DISTR: PP       2,911.12

DATE:  5/17/18 TIME:  2:55 PM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Page: 1

PREPAYS AS OF Apr. 30, 2018

Lot/Unit Number Sequence

* - Previous Owner or Renter

NAME LOT ACCOUNT PREPAID

ADDRESS NUMBER NUMBER CODE AMOUNT



1010 Operating Capital CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1011 Operating IronStone CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1012 Operating Valley National Bank       42,921.01      56,642.21      19,025.01      37,617.20      80,538.21

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/02/18 AR0000 AR04       2,532.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/03/18 AR0000 AR04       5,739.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/04/18 AR0000 8919         675.00 Messinger capital contrib

04/04/18 AR0257 AR-257       1,013.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/05/18 AP2663 1702       8,870.00 BAYCREST RESERVES QUARTERLY RESERVE FUNDING

04/05/18 AP2663 1703         322.16 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25283

04/05/18 AP2663 1704         145.71 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Hose on ORP Repair

04/05/18 AR0000 AR04      33,591.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/05/18 AR0000 AR04       1,688.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/06/18 AR0000 AR04       2,532.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/06/18 AR0258 AR-258         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/09/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/10/18 AR0259 AR-259         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/10/18 RJ0021 REVERSE         805.13 FPL 02/21/18 - 03/22/18

04/11/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/12/18 AP2732 1705         605.48 BAY CREEK CDD 2/28-3/29 050-0360-02

04/12/18 AP2732 1706         250.22 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 2/21-3/22 L012919C0049245

04/12/18 AP2732 1707       1,500.41 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25355

04/12/18 AP2732 1708         620.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE April Services

04/12/18 AP2732 1709          50.00 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

04/14/18 AR0000 13080         100.00 Hynes Lease Application

04/18/18 AP9993 1710         101.64 ANTIONETTE PAOLELLO Tables for Pool

04/19/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/23/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/24/18 AR0000 2406         675.00 Emerson capital contrib

04/24/18 AR0260 AR-260         338.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/26/18 AP2763 1711          54.29 CENTURYLINK 4/10-5/9 311723299

04/26/18 AP2763 1712         275.00 REHMANN ROBSON 2017 Tax Return

04/27/18 AP0000 1713       2,681.86 Void chk, GULF BREEZE MAN Printer malfunction

04/27/18 AP9996 1713       2,681.86 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

04/27/18 AP9998 1714       2,681.86 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

04/30/18 AP0001 1715          61.25 FLORIDA DEPT OF STATE Doc No: N94000000975

04/30/18 CR0000 ADJUST          13.35 Apr 18 Interest Income

1030 Operating MM IronStone Bank               .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1110 Reserves TIB Bank CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1111 Reserves IronStone CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1112 Reserves First Citizens CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

Date 05/17/18  Time:14:49:49 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #0041   Page: 1

G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 04/01/18
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   04/30/18

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



1113 Reserves SunCoast CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1114 Reserves EverBank                   69,375.04       8,940.01            .00       8,940.01      78,315.05

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/05/18 AP0001 VH2917       8,870.00 BAYCREST RESERVES QUARTERLY RESERVE FUNDING

04/30/18 CR0000 ADJUST          70.01 Apr 18 Interest Income

1115 Reserves CNL Bank CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1120 CD Bk FL #3714 2.616% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1121 CD SunCst #2720 3.92% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1122 CD Ever #6326 1.32% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1123 CD CNL #0723 2.47% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1124 CD Ever #8014 2.927% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1125 CD Valley #0988 1.35% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1126 CD Ever 02/26/20 2.30%       67,217.30         126.71            .00         126.71      67,344.01

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0024 CD#1126         126.71    2018 CD Accrued Interest

1127 CD 5/3 #0982 03/17/21 1.98%       94,070.07         177.35            .00         177.35      94,247.42

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0024 CD#1127         177.35    2018 CD Accrued Interest

1128 CD First Internet Bank 3/22       61,207.71         100.62            .00         100.62      61,308.33

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0024 CD#1128         100.62    2018 CD Accrued Interest

1150 CD Redeemed Baycrest                      .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1310 A/R Assessments             .00      60,952.50      58,725.00       2,227.50       2,227.50

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AR0000 AR01      60,750.00 Apply Assmt/Opt Charges

04/01/18 AR0000 AR08      18,563.00 Prepaid Application

04/02/18 AR0000 AR04       2,025.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/03/18 AR0000 AR04       4,050.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/04/18 AR0257 AR-257         675.00 Owner Cash Receipts

Date 05/17/18  Time:14:49:49 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #0041   Page: 2

G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 04/01/18
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   04/30/18

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



04/05/18 AR0000 AR04      26,662.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/05/18 AR0000 AR04       1,350.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/06/18 AR0000 AR04       2,025.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/09/18 AR0000 AR04         675.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/10/18 AR0259 AR-259         675.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/11/18 AR0000 AR04         675.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/19/18 AR0000 AR04         675.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/23/18 AR0000 AR04         675.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/30/18 AR0000 AR02         202.50 Apply Late Fees

1316 A/R Roof Cleaning 2007             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1321 A/R Tree Placement Jun 07             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1322 A/R Association             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1330 A/R - Other                               .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1331 A/R Vendor/Supplier                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1332 Prepaid Expense             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1334 A/R Working Capital             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1335 A/R CNL Bank                              .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1336 A/R Capital Bank                          .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1339 A/R SA Hurricane Irma 2017             .00      15,210.00      14,703.00         507.00         507.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AR0000 AR01      15,210.00 Apply Assmt/Opt Charges

04/01/18 AR0000 AR08       4,563.00 Prepaid Application

04/02/18 AR0000 AR04         507.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/03/18 AR0000 AR04       1,014.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/04/18 AR0257 AR-257         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/05/18 AR0000 AR04       6,760.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/05/18 AR0000 AR04         338.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/06/18 AR0000 AR04         507.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/09/18 AR0000 AR04         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/10/18 AR0259 AR-259         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/11/18 AR0000 AR04         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/19/18 AR0000 AR04         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/23/18 AR0000 AR04         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

1340 Due From Operating             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1345 Due From Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00
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1350 Due DO NOT USE             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1385 A/R GBMS             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1386 A/R Owner                                 .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1395 A/R Allow Doubtful Accounts             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1420 Prepaid Insurance             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1422 Insurance Refund             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1440 Prepaid FPL Auto Pays             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1442 Prepaid FPL             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1446 Prepaid CenturyLink Auto Pays             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1510 Security Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1520 Utility Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1522 Foreclosure Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3010 Accounts Payable        2,823.98CR      18,219.88      24,880.90       6,661.02CR       9,485.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AP8711 VH2918         620.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE April Services

04/05/18 AP0001 VH2917       8,870.00 BAYCREST RESERVES QUARTERLY RESERVE FUNDING

04/05/18 AP2663 1702       8,870.00 BAYCREST RESERVES QUARTERLY RESERVE FUNDING

04/05/18 AP2663 1703         322.16 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25283

04/05/18 AP2663 1704         145.71 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Hose on ORP Repair

04/06/18 AP8711 VH2922          50.00 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

04/10/18 AP8750 VH2927          54.29 CENTURYLINK 4/10-5/9 311723299

04/12/18 AP2732 1705         605.48 BAY CREEK CDD 2/28-3/29 050-0360-02

04/12/18 AP2732 1706         250.22 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 2/21-3/22 L012919C0049245

04/12/18 AP2732 1707       1,500.41 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25355

04/12/18 AP2732 1708         620.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE April Services

04/12/18 AP2732 1709          50.00 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

04/12/18 AP8750 VH2928         275.00 REHMANN ROBSON 2017 Tax Return

04/18/18 AP0018 VH2933          16.22 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25250/25302

04/18/18 AP9992 VH2926         101.64 ANTIONETTE PAOLELLO Tables for Pool

04/18/18 AP9993 1710         101.64 ANTIONETTE PAOLELLO Tables for Pool

04/20/18 AP0018 VH2932       7,090.00 GREENSCAPES April Services

04/20/18 AP0018 VH2936          14.52 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25301

04/24/18 AP0018 VH2934         500.00 ALAN MEYER Meyer-Return Sec.Deposit

04/26/18 AP0018 VH2935          88.07 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 2/22-4/20 L012919C0049245

04/26/18 AP2763 1711          54.29 CENTURYLINK 4/10-5/9 311723299
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04/26/18 AP2763 1712         275.00 REHMANN ROBSON 2017 Tax Return

04/27/18 AP0000 1713       2,681.86 Void chk, GULF BREEZE MAN Printer malfunction

04/27/18 AP9996 1713       2,681.86 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

04/27/18 AP9998 1714       2,681.86 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

04/30/18 AP0001 1715          61.25 FLORIDA DEPT OF STATE Doc No: N94000000975

04/30/18 AP0030 VH2937       1,776.19 BAY CREEK CDD 3/29-5/1 050-0360-02

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929       2,681.86 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

04/30/18 AP9999 VH2930          61.25 FLORIDA DEPT OF STATE Doc No: N94000000975

3011 Accounts Payable Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3015 Inter-Company             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3020 Other A/P             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3022 A/P Association             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3024 A/P GBMS             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3025 Other Accruals             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3026 A/P FPL Auto Pays          805.13CR         805.13         687.40         117.73         687.40CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/10/18 RJ0021 REVERSE         805.13 FPL 02/21/18 - 03/22/18

04/30/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         687.40 FPL Monthly Auto Pays

3031 A/P Vendor/Supplier                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3032 A/P Owners             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3040 Due To Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3045 Due To Operating             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3050 Due DO NOT USE             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3110 Deferred Owner Assessments             .00      20,250.00      60,750.00      40,500.00CR      40,500.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AR0000 AR01      60,750.00 Apply Assmt/Opt Charges

04/30/18 RJ0028 18 MONTH      20,250.00 2018 Monthly Allocation

3111 Deferred Reserve Assessments             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3115 Deferred TIB Bank                         .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3120 Prepaid Owner Assessments       23,842.12CR      23,126.00       2,195.00      20,931.00       2,911.12CR

Date 05/17/18  Time:14:49:49 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #0041   Page: 5

G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 04/01/18
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   04/30/18

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AR0000 AR08      23,126.00 Prepaid Application

04/03/18 AR0000 AR04         675.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/04/18 AR0257 AR-257         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/05/18 AR0000 AR04         169.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/06/18 AR0258 AR-258         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

04/24/18 AR0260 AR-260         338.00 Owner Cash Receipts

3121 Deferred Tree Replcemnt Jun 07             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3122 Deferred Pre Washing Mar 2008             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3123 Deferred Tree Replcemnt May 08             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3124 Deferred Lattice Repairs             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3129 Lessee Security Deposits       11,500.00CR         500.00            .00         500.00      11,000.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/24/18 AP0018 VH2934         500.00 ALAN MEYER Meyer-Return Sec.Deposit

3139 Deferred SA Hurricane Irma 17             .00      15,210.00      15,210.00            .00            .00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AR0000 AR01      15,210.00 Apply Assmt/Opt Charges

04/01/18 GJ0678 RECORD      15,210.00 SA Hurricane Irma 2017

5020 Reserves - Painting             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5030 Reserves - Pavement                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5040 Reserves - Pool             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5042 Reserves - Pool Furniture             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5110 Reserves - Landscape             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5190 Reserves - General Fund      290,497.12CR            .00       8,870.00       8,870.00CR     299,367.12CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0030 18 QTRLY       8,870.00 2018 Quarterly Allocation

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest             163.38CR            .00          70.01          70.01CR         233.39CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 CR0000 ADJUST          70.01 Apr 18 Interest Income

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest          1,209.62CR            .00         404.68         404.68CR       1,614.30CR
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DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0024 CD#1126         126.71    2018 CD Accrued Interest

04/30/18 RJ0024 CD#1127         177.35    2018 CD Accrued Interest

04/30/18 RJ0024 CD#1128         100.62    2018 CD Accrued Interest

5510 Prior Year Surplus/(Deficit)        1,261.70CR          14.25            .00          14.25       1,247.45CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0029 18 MONTH          14.25    2018 Monthly Prior Year

5520 Current Year Surplus/(Deficit)             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5610 Capital Improvements        4,481.17CR            .00       1,350.00       1,350.00CR       5,831.17CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/04/18 AR0000 8919         675.00 Messinger capital contrib

04/24/18 AR0000 2406         675.00 Emerson capital contrib

6010 Owner Maintenance Income       60,750.00CR            .00      20,250.00      20,250.00CR      81,000.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0028 18 MONTH      20,250.00 2018 Monthly Allocation

6040 Late Charges             .00            .00         202.50         202.50CR         202.50CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AR0000 AR02         202.50 Apply Late Fees

6060 Bank Interest - Operating           31.92CR            .00          13.35          13.35CR          45.27CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 CR0000 ADJUST          13.35 Apr 18 Interest Income

6139 SA Hurricane Irma 2017             .00            .00      15,210.00      15,210.00CR      15,210.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 GJ0678 RECORD      15,210.00 SA Hurricane Irma 2017

6210 Application Fees          200.00CR            .00         100.00         100.00CR         300.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/14/18 AR0000 13080         100.00 Hynes Lease Application

6280 Prior Year Surplus           42.75CR            .00          14.25          14.25CR          57.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0029 18 MONTH          14.25    2018 Monthly Prior Year

7010 Legal        1,506.71            .00            .00            .00       1,506.71
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7020 Filing Fees - State of Florida             .00          61.25            .00          61.25          61.25

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9999 VH2930          61.25 FLORIDA DEPT OF STATE Doc No: N94000000975

7030 Accounting Fees             .00         275.00            .00         275.00         275.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/12/18 AP8750 VH2928         275.00 REHMANN ROBSON 2017 Tax Return

7050 Management Fees        4,416.00       1,472.00            .00       1,472.00       5,888.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929       1,472.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

7140 Office Expense          573.00         191.00            .00         191.00         764.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929         191.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

7170 Misc Administrative Expense          696.10          50.00            .00          50.00         746.10

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929          50.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

7510 Insurance - General Liability        7,929.06            .00            .00            .00       7,929.06

7620 Water - Irrigation        3,356.44       1,776.19            .00       1,776.19       5,132.63

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP0030 VH2937       1,776.19 BAY CREEK CDD 3/29-5/1 050-0360-02

7630 Sewer & Water                          624.76          88.07            .00          88.07         712.83

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/26/18 AP0018 VH2935          88.07 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 2/22-4/20 L012919C0049245

7640 Electricity        2,621.40         687.40            .00         687.40       3,308.80

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         496.41 FPL 03/22/18 - 04/20/18

04/30/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY          22.03 FPL 03/22/18 - 04/20/18

04/30/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         168.96 FPL 03/28/18 - 04/26/18

7650 Telephone          172.64          54.29            .00          54.29         226.93

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/10/18 AP8750 VH2927          54.29 CENTURYLINK 4/10-5/9 311723299
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7810 Amenities Repair                       943.66         430.20            .00         430.20       1,373.86

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929         430.20 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

8010 Pool/Spa Maintenance Contract        1,302.00         434.00            .00         434.00       1,736.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AP8711 VH2918         434.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE April Services

8020 Pool/Spa Repairs          613.24            .00            .00            .00         613.24

8040 Pool Testing          558.00         186.00            .00         186.00         744.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/01/18 AP8711 VH2918         186.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE April Services

8090 Misc Pool/Spa Expense          524.49         101.64            .00         101.64         626.13

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/18/18 AP9992 VH2926         101.64 ANTIONETTE PAOLELLO Tables for Pool

8110 Building Repair                           .00         232.66         232.66            .00            .00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929         232.66 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

04/30/18 GJ0679 RECLASS         232.66 CK#1714 GBMS

8220 Janitorial Supplies          204.59         100.00            .00         100.00         304.59

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929         100.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

8230 Janitorial Services          618.00         206.00            .00         206.00         824.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 AP9995 VH2929         206.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV April services

8290 Misc Maintenance Expense          863.90         232.66            .00         232.66       1,096.56

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 GJ0679 RECLASS         232.66 CK#1714 GBMS

8310 Landscape Maintenance Contract       21,270.00       7,090.00            .00       7,090.00      28,360.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/20/18 AP0018 VH2932       7,090.00 GREENSCAPES April Services
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8320 Plants/Shrubs/Sod           74.36            .00            .00            .00          74.36

8350 Irrigation Repairs        4,187.01          30.74            .00          30.74       4,217.75

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/18/18 AP0018 VH2933          16.22 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25250/25302

04/20/18 AP0018 VH2936          14.52 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25301

8520 Building Pest Control          892.40          50.00            .00          50.00         942.40

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/06/18 AP8711 VH2922          50.00 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

9190 Reserves - General Fund        8,870.00       8,870.00            .00       8,870.00      17,740.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

04/30/18 RJ0030 18 QTRLY       8,870.00 2018 Quarterly Allocation

Gnd Total:             .00     242,893.76     242,893.76            .00            .00
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ASSETS

CASH ACCOUNTS

1012 Operating Valley National Bank  $      80,538.21

  _______________

Total Operating Accounts $      80,538.21

1114 Reserves EverBank  $      78,315.05

1126 CD Ever 02/26/20 2.30%         67,344.01

1127 CD 5/3 #0982 03/17/21 1.98%         94,247.42

1128 CD First Internet Bank 3/22         61,308.33

  _______________

Total Reserve Accounts $     301,214.81

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

1310 A/R Assessments  $       2,227.50

1339 A/R SA Hurricane Irma 2017            507.00

  _______________

Total Accounts Receivable $       2,734.50

OTHER ASSETS

  _______________

Total Other Assests $            .00

Total Assets $     384,487.52

 ===============

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

3010 Accounts Payable  $       9,485.00

3026 A/P FPL Auto Pays            687.40

  _______________

Total Accounts Payable $      10,172.40
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UNEARNED INCOME

3110 Deferred Owner Assessments  $      40,500.00

3120 Prepaid Owner Assessments          2,911.12

3129 Lessee Security Deposits         11,000.00

  _______________

Total Unearned Income $      54,411.12

Total Liabilities $      64,583.52

 _______________

EQUITY

RESERVES

5190 Reserves - General Fund  $     299,367.12

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest            233.39

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest          1,614.30

  _______________

Total Reserves $     301,214.81

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

5610 Capital Improvements  $       5,831.17

  _______________

Total Capital Improvements $       5,831.17

OTHER EQUITY

5510 Prior Year Surplus/(Deficit)  $       1,247.45

Current Year Net Income         11,610.57

  _______________

Total Other Equity $      12,858.02

Total Equity $     319,904.00

 _______________

Total Liabilities & Equity $     384,487.52

 ===============
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INCOME:

06010 Owner Maintenance Income      20,250.00      20,250.00            .00      81,000.00      81,000.00            .00     243,000.00

06040 Late Charges         202.50            .00         202.50         202.50            .00         202.50            .00

06060 Bank Interest - Operating          13.35            .00          13.35          45.27            .00          45.27            .00

06139 SA Hurricane Irma 2017      15,210.00            .00      15,210.00      15,210.00            .00      15,210.00            .00

06210 Application Fees         100.00            .00         100.00         300.00            .00         300.00            .00

06280 Prior Year Surplus          14.25          14.25            .00          57.00          57.00            .00         171.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Subtotal Income      35,790.10      20,264.25      15,525.85      96,814.77      81,057.00      15,757.77     243,171.00

EXPENSES

General & Administrative

07010 Legal            .00         125.00         125.00       1,506.71         500.00      (1,006.71)       1,500.00

07020 Filing Fees - State of Florid          61.25          61.00           (.25)          61.25          61.00           (.25)          61.00

07030 Accounting Fees         275.00         275.00            .00         275.00         275.00            .00       4,500.00

07050 Management Fees       1,472.00       1,472.00            .00       5,888.00       5,888.00            .00      17,664.00

07140 Office Expense         191.00         191.00            .00         764.00         764.00            .00       2,292.00

07170 Misc Administrative Expense          50.00         104.17          54.17         746.10         416.67        (329.43)       1,250.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

General & Administrative       2,049.25       2,228.17         178.92       9,241.06       7,904.67      (1,336.39)      27,267.00

Insurance

07510 Insurance - General Liability            .00            .00            .00       7,929.06       7,929.06            .00       8,200.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Insurance            .00            .00            .00       7,929.06       7,929.06            .00       8,200.00

Utilities

07620 Water - Irrigation       1,776.19         500.00      (1,276.19)       5,132.63       2,000.00      (3,132.63)       6,000.00

07630 Sewer & Water                         88.07         100.00          11.93         712.83         400.00        (312.83)       1,200.00

07640 Electricity         687.40         708.34          20.94       3,308.80       2,833.34        (475.46)       8,500.00

07650 Telephone          54.29          62.50           8.21         226.93         250.00          23.07         750.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Utilities       2,605.95       1,370.84      (1,235.11)       9,381.19       5,483.34      (3,897.85)      16,450.00

Amenities Center

07810 Amenities Repair                     430.20         166.67        (263.53)       1,373.86         666.67        (707.19)       2,000.00

08010 Pool/Spa Maintenance Contract         434.00         440.00           6.00       1,736.00       1,760.00          24.00       5,280.00

08020 Pool/Spa Repairs            .00         416.67         416.67         613.24       1,666.67       1,053.43       5,000.00

08030 Pool/Spa Permits            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00         250.00

08040 Pool Testing         186.00         180.00          (6.00)         744.00         720.00         (24.00)       2,160.00

08090 Misc Pool/Spa Expense         101.64          62.50         (39.14)         626.13         250.00        (376.13)         750.00
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______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

     Amenities Center              1,151.84       1,265.84         114.00       5,093.23       5,063.34         (29.89)      15,440.00

Maintenance

08140 Pressure Washing            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00       7,500.00

08180 Fire Equipment                          .00         125.00         125.00            .00         500.00         500.00       1,500.00

08220 Janitorial Supplies         100.00          29.17         (70.83)         304.59         116.67        (187.92)         350.00

08230 Janitorial Services         206.00         206.00            .00         824.00         824.00            .00       2,472.00

08290 Misc Maintenance Expense         232.66         208.34         (24.32)       1,096.56         833.34        (263.22)       2,500.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Maintenance         538.66         568.51          29.85       2,225.15       2,274.01          48.86      14,322.00

Landscaping

08310 Landscape Maintenance Contrac       7,090.00       7,090.00            .00      28,360.00      28,360.00            .00      85,080.00

08320 Plants/Shrubs/Sod            .00         125.00         125.00          74.36         500.00         425.64       1,500.00

08330 Mulch            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00      16,000.00

08350 Irrigation Repairs          30.74         833.34         802.60       4,217.75       3,333.34        (884.41)      10,000.00

08410 Tree Trimming            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00       7,500.00

08490 Misc Landscaping Expense            .00          83.34          83.34            .00         333.34         333.34       1,000.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Landscaping       7,120.74       8,131.68       1,010.94      32,652.11      32,526.68        (125.43)     121,080.00

Pest Control

08520 Building Pest Control          50.00         411.00         361.00         942.40       1,644.00         701.60       4,932.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Pest Control          50.00         411.00         361.00         942.40       1,644.00         701.60       4,932.00

Other

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

     Other                              .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

Reserves

09190 Reserves - General Fund       8,870.00       8,870.00            .00      17,740.00      17,740.00            .00      35,480.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Reserves       8,870.00       8,870.00            .00      17,740.00      17,740.00            .00      35,480.00

TOTAL EXPENSES      22,386.44      22,846.04         459.60      85,204.20      80,565.10      (4,639.10)     243,171.00

Current Year Net  Income/(loss      13,403.66      (2,581.79)      15,985.45      11,610.57         491.90      11,118.67            .00

============== ============== ============== ============== ============== ============== ==============
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RESERVES:

5042 Reserves - Pool Furniture        (2,848.60)         2,848.60             0.00             0.00

5190 Reserves - General Fund       280,467.47        22,873.25         3,973.60       299,367.12

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest              593.06           233.39           593.06           233.39

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest           4,540.19         1,614.30         4,540.19         1,614.30

 _______________  _______________  _______________  _______________

Subtotal Reserves       282,752.12        27,569.54         9,106.85       301,214.81

TOTAL RESERVES       282,752.12        27,569.54         9,106.85       301,214.81

 ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============
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